

06/20/14

TO: ALL OFFERRS

FROM: Barbara Boese  
DVR Contracts Administrator

SUBJECT: **Q & A for DOL/DVR-16001 VRVEHMOD and Deadline extended until September 18, 2015 at 1:00PM EST and Public Opening on September 18, 2015 at 2:00PM EST.**

**ADDENDUM #1**

- I. **Deadline for Proposals has been extended until September 18, 2015 at 1:00PM EST with the Public Opening of Proposals on September 18, 2015 at 2:00PM EST at the DVR Central Office, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Conference Room located at 4425 N. Market Street, Wilmington, DE 19809.**
- II. What does parking brake - door mean? I assume that you mean a manual parking brake extension.  
**Answer: Correction to # 31 under Vehicle Modification Includes but not limited to: section of the SOW is now #31- Manual Parking Brake Extension.**
- III. How do we demonstrate our ability to work with Excel? As I understand it, the spread sheet that is attached is for demonstration purposes only and we are not to include a copy of it in our proposal. If we are to include it, can we get a copy of it in excel format?  
**Answer: Attachment 2-7 are required for submission as part of the proposal; Attachment 10 if applicable, and Attachment 9 is for demonstration only and not a required for submission as part of the proposal. The bidder shall identify their intent to comply with reporting as directed by the State in the format the State prescribes.**
- IV. TDX SP Power chair is a mid-wheel drive power chair, not rear wheel drive as asked for - is that ok?  
**Answer: Regarding the SOW, section Wheelchair Specifications- the bidders shall identify their ability to modify a vehicle for this particular specification OR the ability to modify a vehicle for any wheelchair manufactured by Pride, Invacare, and/or Quickie. For the purposes of this RFP the section Wheelchair Specifications is not for the modification of the wheelchair itself.**
- V. Please explain the difference between "lift controls central" and "inside controls".

**Answer: “Inside Controls” refer to powered doors and lifts per the entry system and “Lift Controls Central” refers to secondary controls located central/console versus door.**

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

If you have any questions, please contact me at [Barbara.Boese@state.de.us](mailto:Barbara.Boese@state.de.us).